
 

 
 

 
MEMORANDUM 

 
 
To:  The Honorable Carrie M. Austin 

Chairman, Committee on the Budget and Government Operations 
  
From:  Rebekah Scheinfeld 
  Commissioner 
  Department of Transportation 
 
CC:  Farzin Parang 
  Mayor’s Office of Legislative Counsel and Government Affairs 
 
Date:  November 3, 2014 
 
Re:  Request for Information from Annual Appropriation Committee Hearing 
 
 
The information attached below is in response to questions posed at our department’s 
hearing on October 29, 2014, to discuss the proposed 2015 budget.   
 
Alderman Cochran requested a list of agencies that are affiliated with CDOT’s ex-offender 
hiring efforts. 
 
The list of agencies that are affiliated with CDOT’s ex-offender hiring efforts is attached. 
 
As always, please let me know if you have any further questions. 
 
 



List of Agencies that CDOT Works with On Ex-Offender Hiring

Alternatives Inc
Austin Coming Together
Austin Manufacturing
Bronzevill Green 
BI Incorporated
Cabrini Green Legal Aide
Career Development, Training, & Employnment Services
Catholic Charities
Center for New Horizons
Chicago Cares
CJG Communications
Congressman Danny Davis Office
Cook County Office 
Cook County Sheriff's Department of Corrections
Easter Seals
Franciscan Outreach Association
Goodwill Chicago
Growing Home
HAS
Haymarket Center- Family Enrichment Center
Haymarket Center
IL Dept of Employment Security
Jewish Vocational Services
Labor Pool
Michael Barlow Center 
National Able Network
Native American Employment & Training
News Moms Inc
North Branch Works
OAI Inc
Oakton Community College
Renaissance Collaborative
Roosevelt University - Department of Human & Community Renewal 
Safer Foundation - Crossroads ATC
Safer Foundation - North Lawndale ATC
Safer Foundation 
Salvation Army Federal Half-way House
Salvation Army
Salvation Army Treatment Facility  -Desplaines Location
Serco
South Suburban College
The Community Builders
The Chicago Urban League
United States Probation Officer
Urban Growth
US Offenders Office
US Probation Office
West Humboldt Park Development Council
West Side Health Authority
YMCA
YWCA



 

 
 

MEMORANDUM 
 
 
To:  The Honorable Carrie M. Austin 

Chairman, Committee on the Budget and Government Operations 
 
From:  Rebekah Scheinfeld 
  Commissioner 
  Department of Transportation 
 
CC:  Farzin Parang 
  Mayor’s Office of Legislative Counsel and Government Affairs 
 
Date:  November 3, 2014 
 
Re:  Request for Information from Annual Appropriation Committee Hearing 
 
_____________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
The information provided below is in response to questions posed at our department’s 
hearing on October 29, 2014, to discuss the proposed 2015 budget.   
 
Alderman John Arena asked for the 2015 projected Divvy Revenues. 
 
The 2015 projected Divvy Revenues are as follows: 
 
  Advertising:     $366,250 
  Sponsorship:  $2,220,000 
  Total:               $2,586,250  
 
As always, please let me know if you have any further questions. 
 
 



 

 
 

MEMORANDUM 
 
 
To: The Honorable Carrie M. Austin 

Chairman, Committee on the Budget and Government Operations 
 
From: Rebekah Scheinfeld 
 Commissioner 
 Department of Transportation 
 
CC: Farzin Parang 
 Mayor’s Office of Legislative Counsel and Government Affairs 
 
Date: November 3, 2014 
 
Re: Request for Information from Annual Appropriation Committee Hearing 
 
 
The information below is in response to questions posed at our department’s hearing on 
October 29, 2014, to discuss the proposed 2015 budget.   
 
Chairman Austin inquired about construction signage which was posted on the 1400 block 
of West 112th Place. 
 
CDOT performed the installation of speed humps on the 1400 block of West 112th Street. 
The construction signage was inadvertently posted on the 1400 block of West 112th Place. 
CDOT has corrected this oversight and the signage has been removed 
 
As always, please let me know if you have any further questions. 

 
 



 

 
 

MEMORANDUM 
 
 
To:  The Honorable Carrie M. Austin 

Chairman, Committee on the Budget and Government Operations 
 
From:  Rebekah Scheinfeld 
  Commissioner 
  Department of Transportation 
 
CC:  Farzin Parang 
  Mayor’s Office of Legislative Counsel and Government Affairs 
 
Date:  November 3, 2014 
 
Re:  Request for Information from Annual Appropriation Committee Hearing 
 
 
The information provided below is in response to questions posed at our department’s 
hearing on October 29, 2014, to discuss the proposed 2015 budget.   
 
Alderman Leslie Hairston requested additional information regarding pothole crews. 
 
A standard pothole crew is comprised of 4 persons: 1 Asphalt Foreman, 2 Asphalt Laborers, 
and 1 Motor Truck Driver. During the winter months, some of the crews are also assigned a 
Hoisting Engineer with a tag roller. The city is divided into 4 districts and each district has 
an assigned Dispatcher. The Dispatcher assigns crews in all wards within the district. 
Pothole crews are routed within the district based on CSR data and other identified priority 
needs. The pothole crews are rotated equitable throughout the wards located in the 
district. CDOT tracks the daily ward assignments to make sure that all wards receive 
service. 
 
As always, please let me know if you have any further questions. 
 
 



 

 
 

MEMORANDUM 
 
 
To:  The Honorable Carrie M. Austin 

Chairman, Committee on the Budget and Government Operations 
 
From:  Rebekah Scheinfeld 
  Commissioner 
  Department of Transportation 
 
CC:  Farzin Parang 
  Mayor’s Office of Legislative Counsel and Government Affairs 
 
Date:  November 3, 2014 
 
Re:  Request for Information from Annual Appropriation Committee Hearing 
 
 
The attached information is in response to questions posed at our department’s hearing on 
October 29, 2014, to discuss the proposed 2015 budget.   
 
Alderman Pat Dowell requested information regarding streets which have been striped in 
the 3rd Ward. 
 
Attached please find a spread sheet which summarizes the striping which has taken place 
in the 3rd Ward. 
 
As always, please let me know if you have any further questions. 
 
 



Street From To
Wabash Avenue 51st Street 53rd Street
Federal Street 19th Street Archer Avenue
30th Street State Street Federal Street
Federal Street 29th Street 30th Street
46th Street Indiana Avenue King Drive
Lowe Avenue 51st Street 54th Street
Oakwood Boulevard Lake Park Avenue Lake Shore Drive
King Drive 37th Street 38th Street
King Drive Pershing Road Oakwood Boulevard
Garfield Avenue Racine Avenue Wells Street
State Street 18th Street 51st Street
Pershing Road King Drive Vincennes
Ryan Expressway Interchange at 35th
Ryan Expressway Interchange at 47th

Location Marking Type
3700 S. Prairie Center Line
3917 S. Calumet Skip Dash
4200 S. Michigan Continental Crosswalk
4401 S. Prairie Skip Dash
4599 S. Forrestville Skip Dash
4601 S. Wabash Crosswalk/Stop Bar
5000 S. Prairie Crosswalk/Stop Bar
5100 S. Prairie Crosswalk/Stop Bar
5300 S. Princeton Crosswalk/Stop Bar
5415 S. Union Continental Crosswalk/Stop Bar
5515 S. Lowe Continental Crosswalk/Stop Bar

2014 Striping Performed in the 3rd Ward 

Other 2014 Street Markings Performed in the 3rd Ward 

Striping & Marking Performed in 3rd Ward - 2014



 

 
 

MEMORANDUM 
 
 
To:  The Honorable Carrie M. Austin 

Chairman, Committee on the Budget and Government Operations 
 
From:  Rebekah Scheinfeld 
  Commissioner 
  Department of Transportation 
 
CC:  Farzin Parang 
  Mayor’s Office of Legislative Counsel and Government Affairs 
 
Date:  November 3, 2014 
 
Re:  Request for Information from Annual Appropriation Committee Hearing 
 
 
The attached information is in response to questions posed at our department’s hearing on 
October 29, 2014, to discuss the proposed 2015 budget.   
 
Alderman Leslie Hairston requested additional information regarding striping contractors 
and amounts. 
 
Attached please find a spread sheet summarizing striping contractors and amounts. 
 
As always, please let me know if you have any further questions. 
 
 



STP FUNDED CONTRACTS (LOCATION SPECIFIC)
CONTRACT PAVEMENT MARKING SUB-CONTRACTOR SUB-CONTRACT AMOUNT NO. OF MILES COST PER MILE

AR 63 North Area Mark-It Corporation 332,313.90$                           9.5 34,980.41$        
AR 64 Central Area D2K Traffic Equipment & Design 530,312.00$                           10.3 51,486.60$        
AR 65 South Area Mark-It Corporation 263,384.50$                           12.05 21,857.63$        
AR 66 Far South Area D2K Traffic Equipment & Design 363,636.60$                           10.8 33,670.06$        

TERM AGREEMENT CONTRACTS

CONTRACT PAVEMENT MARKING SUB-CONTRACTOR
 2014 PAVEMENT MARKING 

COSTS 
NO. OF MILES COST PER MILE

North Area Term Mark-It Corporation 269,590.00$                           9.85 27,369.54$        
Central Area Term Mark-It Corporation 456,838.00$                           10.85 42,104.88$        
South Area Term Mark-It Corporation 556,234.00$                           13 42,787.23$        
Far South Area Term Marking Specialists Corp. 192,662.00$                           3.6 53,517.22$        

Striping Contractors and Amounts



 

 
 

 
MEMORANDUM 

 
 
To:  The Honorable Carrie M. Austin 

Chairman, Committee on the Budget and Government Operations 
 
From: Rebekah Scheinfeld 
  Commissioner 
  Department of Transportation 
 
CC:  Farzin Parang 
  Mayor’s Office of Legislative Counsel and Government Affairs 
 
Date: November 3, 2014 
 
Re:  Request for Information from Annual Appropriation Committee Hearing 
 
 
The attached information is in response to questions posed at our department’s hearing on 
October 29, 2014, to discuss the proposed 2015 budget.   
 
Alderman Mitts requested a list of SBI contractors.  
 
The list of SBI contractors is attached. 
 
As always, please let me know if you have any further questions. 
 



30024 4/2/2014 Seven-D Construction Co. MBE- Latino Community Infrastructure 
Contract-Area 7

ends 12/31/14 with one 
year options to renew 
through 12/31/19 Up to $3,000,000 per 

year
30025 4/2/2014 Seven-D Construction Co. MBE- Latino Community Infrastructure 

Contract-Area 8
ends 12/31/14 with one 
year options to renew 
through 12/31/19 Up to $3,000,000 per 

year
30023 4/3/2014 Summit Construction Co., INC. MBE-Asian Community Infrastructure 

Contract-Area 6
ends 12/31/14 with one 
year options to renew 
through 12/31/19

Up to $3,000,000 per 
year

30455 7/18/2014 Summit Construction Co., INC. MBE-Asian Devon Avenue Streetscape 
Rockwell Street to Western 
Avenue

to project completion

$2,073,810.15
30222 5/24/2014 Summit Construction Co., INC. MBE-Asian Pearson Street 

Streetscape-State Street 
To Little Michigan Avenue

to project completion

$837,407.70
29914 3/28/2014 Summit Construction Co., INC. MBE-Asian 95th Street Streetscape-

Leavitt Street To Damen 
Avenue

to project completion

$2,449,525.70
29578 12/20/2013 Summit Construction Co., INC. MBE-Asian Devon Avenue 

Streetscape: Section 1- 
Sacramento To California

to project completion

$2,419,935.60

Contract Value

SBI Contractors

PO# Award Date Contractor MBE/WBE Status Description Contract Term



 

 
 

 
MEMORANDUM 

 
 
 
To:  The Honorable Carrie M. Austin 

Chairman, Committee on the Budget and Government Operations 
 
From:  Rebekah Scheinfeld 
  Commissioner 
  Department of Transportation 
 
CC:  Farzin Parang 
  Mayor’s Office of Legislative Counsel and Government Affairs 
 
Date:  November 3, 2014 
 
Re:  Request for Information from Annual Appropriation Committee Hearing 
 
 
The attached information is in response to questions posed at our department’s hearing on 
October 29, 2014, to discuss the proposed 2015 budget.   
 
Alderman Latasha Thomas requested information on SBI contractors.  
 
The list of SBI contractors is attached. 
 
As always, please let me know if you have any further questions. 
 



Award Date Contractor MBE/WBE Status Description Contract Term Contract Value

4/2/2014 Seven-D Construction Co. MBE
Community Infrastructure 
Contract-Area 7

Ends 12/31/14 with one 
year options to renew 
through 12/31/19

Up to $3,000,000 per 
year

4/2/2014 Seven-D Construction Co. MBE
Community Infrastructure 
Contract-Area 8

Ends 12/31/14 with one 
year options to renew 
through 12/31/19

Up to $3,000,000 per 
year

4/3/2014 Summit Construction Co., INC. MBE
Community Infrastructure 
Contract-Area 6

Ends 12/31/14 with one 
year options to renew 
through 12/31/19

Up to $3,000,000 per 
year

7/18/2014 Summit Construction Co., INC. MBE
Devon Avenue Streetscape 
Rockwell Street to Western 
Avenue

To project completion $2,073,810.15

5/24/2014 Summit Construction Co., INC. MBE
Pearson Street Streetscape-
State Street To Little 
Michigan Avenue

To project completion $837,407.70

3/28/2014 Summit Construction Co., INC. MBE
95th Street Streetscape-
Leavitt Street To Damen 
Avenue

To project completion $2,449,525.70

12/20/2013 Summit Construction Co., INC. MBE
Devon Avenue Streetscape: 
Section 1- Sacramento To 
California

To project completion $2,419,935.60

SBI Contractors



 

 
 

 
 

MEMORANDUM 
 
 
 
To: The Honorable Carrie M. Austin 

Chairman, Committee on the Budget and Government Operations 
 
From: Rebekah Scheinfeld 
 Commissioner 
 Department of Transportation 
 
CC: Farzin Parang 
 Mayor’s Office of Legislative Counsel and Government Affairs 
 
Date: November 3, 2014 
 
Re: Request for Information from Annual Appropriation Committee Hearing 
_________________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
 
The attached information is in response to questions posed at our department’s hearing on 
October 29, 2014, to discuss the proposed 2015 budget.   
 
Alderman Smith requested information on absenteeism, disability improvements, 
permanent/temporary disability numbers, workman’s comp., and FMLA.  
 
Spreadsheets detailing the requested information are attached. 
 
As always, please let me know if you have any further questions. 
 



Actions taken to reduce Injuries and Duty Disability 2014 

 

• Duty Disability cost (Workers’ compensation costs) has dropped from $10,145,408.57 in 2011 to 
$5,264,283.18 in 2014. (2014 last quarter is projection taken from the last three years 4th 
quarter average)                                     
*Data is Jan 1,2014-Sept 30,2014 

• Duty Disability overall cost has been reduced by 48% since 2011. Proactive steps include hiring a 
Safety Administrator, Labor Relations Supervisor and an Injury on Duty Manager. Medical cost 
has decreased by 34% and payments made to employees have decreased by 54%.  

• This shows that individuals are having less severe injuries as well as not staying on duty disability 
as long. The corresponding cost of managing the claim by Committee on Finance has also 
decreased by 65% due to changes CDOT has implemented.  

• CDOT has held 3 OSHA 10hr General Industry & Construction trainings for 82 City of Chicago 
employees. CDOT offered the training to all operating divisions and representatives from DWM, 
DSS & 2FM joined CDOT in the bi-annual training performed by CDOT’s Safety Administrator and 
Environmental Compliance Coordinator. The cost to each department was $5.00 a person as 
opposed to the several hundred if this would have been performed by a contractor.  

Actions taken to reduce Workplace Injuries by CDOT 

• Monthly Tool box talks required for all operations employees 

• Quarterly OSHA training given to employees over a variety of topics 

• Updated Health and Safety Programs 

• Union / Management Safety Committee quarterly meetings 

• Targeted trainings based on historical injury trends 

Actions taken to reduce Duty Disability cost by CDOT Injury on Duty Manager 

• Communicate with the Department’s Deputy’s, to see if they can accommodate employees who 
are off work on Duty Disability with restrictions.    

• Communicate with the Nurse that is on the employee’s file who has restrictions to see if the 
employee can do the job that the Department is offering. 

• Stay in communication with employee’s who are on duty disability. 

• Maintain a file of employee's on Duty Disability doctor notes, payments stop to employee if 
notes are not kept up to date. Injury on Duty Manager informs COF who cuts off benefits.  

 

 



Actions taken to reduce Injuries and Duty Disability 2014 

 

Actions taken by CDOT & Committee on Finance once a person has been determined to have 
reached Maximum Medical Improvement (MMI) 

Once an employee is placed on MMI, the employee is monitor thru Med Voc Rehabilitation 

• Med Voc Rehabilitation’s works with injured employees to promote a return to work.  If 
this is not possible due to the claimant's work restrictions, and the department cannot 
accommodate the work restrictions.  

• Med Voc job placement specialist selectively identifies open jobs, schedules interviews 
and assists claimants in ways to effectively perform their own job search with new 
employers. 

• Personalized vocational assessment interview 

• Vocational testing 

• Vocational Planning & Implementation 

• Job analysis  

• Job Placement 

• Job fair 

• Job seeking skills training 

• Resume writing 

• Video mock interviewing 

• Job coaching 

• GED Program 

• Community College 

• Job leads are provided to claimants on a weekly basis. 

• Job placement specialists meet with a claimant twice per month for application 
completions and job interviews. 

• Job placement specialist review of a claimant’s personal job log on a weekly basis. 

• Claimants are provided with a laptop computer as well as one-on-one supervision by a 
Med Voc Rehabilitation computer training monitor.  Claimants will be assessed on their 
computer skills and then be placed in one or more of the following classes:  

• Microsoft Office 2010 

 



Department of Transportation
Division of Administration - Absenteeism hours
11/3/2014

2012-2014 Cumulative Hours Of AN= Absent - No pay/SN=Sick-No Pay/SP=Sick Pay
2012 2013 2014
Hours Hours Hours

Absent - No Pay 11,406.50 13,318.50 9,562.25
Sick-No Pay 7,105.75 9,137.75 5,176.00
Sick Pay 29,740.50 30,335.25 22,589.25
Total  Employees1 1257 1264 1,269
 
Total Hours Based on 2080 per year* 2,614,560 2,629,120 2,639,520

Sick Hours as a percent of Total Hours 1.85% 2.01% 1.41%

* Does not account for vacation time.



Employees on Duty Disability as of  September 2014

In-House Construction Electricty Infrastructure
Cement Workers 20 Street Light Repair 7 Field Service Specialist 2
Hoisting Engineers 10 Motor Truck Drivers 1
Ironworkers 2 Lineman 7 Total 2
Laborers 20 Electrical Mechanic 1
Asphalt Helper 6 Machinist 1
Painters 4
Motor Truck Drivers 10 Total 17

Total 72

Maxium Medical Improvement (MMI) Limited Duty Not Working
Cement Workers 16 Architectural Ironworker 1
Ironworkers 1 Motor Truck Driver 1
Hoisting Engineers 4 Cement Mixer 1
Asphalt Helper 5 Foreman of Architectural Ironworker 1
Laborer 1 Painter 1
Lamp Maintenance Worker 1 Asphalt Helper 1
Pool Motor Truck Driver 1
Carpenter 1 Total 6

Total 30

Total Employees off on Duty Disability 127.



Year Medical1 TTD2 Expense3 Recovery4 Total 
Yearly Total % 

change
2011 $3,230,302.36 $6,656,622.90 $358,642.03 -$100,158.72 $10,145,408.57
2012 $2,177,093.41 $3,967,991.86 $324,037.65 -$7,946.38 $6,461,176.54 -36.31%
2013 $2,140,475.74 $4,295,061.55 $189,040.51 -$9,328.32 $6,615,249.48 2.38%

2014* $2,106,914.66 $3,035,215.62 $123,641.19 -$1,488.30 $5,264,283.18 -20.42%

2. TTD are payments made to employees while off work on Duty Disability. 
3. Expense refers to all Claim Management cost incurred by the Committee on Finance and their contractors.

* 2014 last quarter is added in as a average of last three years Oct 1- Dec 31

Historical Duty Disability / Worker's Compensation Cost Breakdown 

1. Medical is defined as any direct Medical costs relating to injury.

4. Recovery refers to all monies recovered by subrogation, third parties, overpayment and other such situations. 

$0.00
$1,000,000.00
$2,000,000.00
$3,000,000.00
$4,000,000.00

Medical Costs 2011-2014 
34% decrease  

 

Medical1
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Payments made to employees off 
work 2011 - 2014 

54% decrease 

TTD2
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Claim Management Expenses 
2011-2014  

65% decrease 

Expense3

$0.00
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2011 2012 2013 2014*

Total Duty Disability cost 2011 - 2014 
48% decrease  

Total



2012

Regular - 38
Intermittent - 113

2013
Regular - 30

Intermittent - 110
2014

Regular - 24
Intermittent - 114

CDOT FMLA Leaves of Absence 2012 - 2014



 

 
 

MEMORANDUM 
 
 
To:  The Honorable Carrie M. Austin 

Chairman, Committee on the Budget and Government Operations 
 
From:  Rebekah Scheinfeld 
  Commissioner 
  Department of Transportation 
 
CC:  Farzin Parang 
  Mayor’s Office of Legislative Counsel and Government Affairs 
 
Date:  November 3, 2014 
 
Re:  Request for Information from Annual Appropriation Committee Hearing 
 
 
The information provided below is in response to questions posed at our department’s hearing on 
October 29, 2014, to discuss the proposed 2015 budget.   
 
Alderman Leslie Hairston requested information on the current project costs for the 71st Street 
Streetscape Project.  
 
The current 71st Street Streetscape Project is broken down as follows: 
 
Phase I – Jeffery to South Shore Parkways: Streetscape improvements within the parkway including 
new sidewalk, curb and gutter, ADA ramps, updated lighting with identifiers and hanging baskets, 
permeable pavers, trees in tree grates, and street furniture. 
 
Phase II – Jeffery to South Shore Medians: Median and roadway improvements including asphalt 
resurfacing, reconfigured travel lanes, bike lane, median planters, pedestrian refuges at railroad 
crossings, and enhanced crosswalks. This phase also includes a community identifier at Stony and 
71st. 
 
The City has identified funding for portions of 71st Street Streetscape Project. These costs are 
broken down as follows: 
 
Phases I & II Design:         $   625,000 
Phase I Construction and Construction Management:   $5,430,000 
       Total:  $6,055,000  
  
As always, please let me know if you have any further questions. 



 

 
 

MEMORANDUM 
 
 
To:  The Honorable Carrie M. Austin 

Chairman, Committee on the Budget and Government Operations 
 
From:  Rebekah Scheinfeld 
  Commissioner 
  Department of Transportation 
 
CC:  Farzin Parang 
  Mayor’s Office of Legislative Counsel and Government Affairs 
 
Date:  November 3, 2014 
 
Re:  Request for Information from Annual Appropriation Committee Hearing 
 
 
The information provided below is in response to questions posed at our department’s 
hearing on October 29, 2014, to discuss the proposed 2015 budget.   
 
Alderman Jason Ervin requested additional information regarding initiatives for pedestrian 
safety at 4300-4400 West Madison Street because of the high volume of pedestrian 
accidents.    
 
CDOT has been working to reduce pedestrian crashes along Madison Street, from Central 
Park to Central.  We have directed infrastructure and enforcement resources to this area 
with additional projects in design. 
  
During 2013 arterial resurfacing, CDOT restriped Madison from Central to Pulaski with 
narrower travel lanes, buffered bike lanes, high visibility crosswalks, and corner 
clearance/no parking markings for pedestrian safety.  These improvements were designed 
to reduce vehicle speeds and provide a buffer between pedestrians and vehicles with bike 
lanes.  In addition, medians were extended beyond crosswalks where possible.  Curbs, 
gutter, sidewalks and driveways from Kilbourn to Kildare were replaced before 
resurfacing, with aldermanic support and TIF funds.  Pedestrian refuge islands are funded 
separately at the intersections of Pine, Long, Leamington, LeClaire, and Lamon and 
construction is estimated for 2016.   
  



 

 
 

Since 2012, CDOT has worked with CPD to direct additional on-duty and overtime traffic 
enforcement officers to Madison Street.  Regular duty traffic officers, when not scheduled 
for special events, go to the area and ticket for pedestrian safety-related violations, such as 
red light violations and failure to yield as well as non-hazards.  They coordinate with 
district officers and thus increase crash-safety awareness among district police.  In 
addition, CDOT has directed overtime crosswalk enforcement missions to uncontrolled 
intersections on Madison.  Due to pedestrian crash rates, Garfield Park is a Child Safety 
Zone and speed cameras are active at 3646 W Madison.   
  
CDOT applied to IDOT for 2014 Highway Safety Improvement Project (HSIP) funds for a 
second phase of upgrades on Madison Street from Central to Hamlin.  This project would 
include two additional pedestrian refuge islands, pedestrian countdown timers at 10 
intersections (including Kildare and Kostner), and curb bump outs.  IDOT’s decision is 
expected before the end of 2014.   
 
As always, please let me know if you have any further questions. 
 



 

 
 

MEMORANDUM 
 
 
To:  The Honorable Carrie M. Austin 

Chairman, Committee on the Budget and Government Operations 
 
From:  Rebekah Scheinfeld 
  Commissioner 
  Department of Transportation 
 
CC:  Farzin Parang 
  Mayor’s Office of Legislative Counsel and Government Affairs 
 
Date:  November 3, 2014 
 
Re:  Request for Information from Annual Appropriation Committee Hearing 
 
 
The attached information is in response to questions posed at our department’s hearing on 
October 29, 2014, to discuss the proposed 2015 budget.   
 
Alderman Pat Dowell requested a list of SBI contractors, contract amounts, their MBE/WBE 
status, and term.  
 
The list of SBI contractors is attached. 
 
As always, please let me know if you have any further questions. 
 



4/2/2014 Seven-D Construction Co. MBE
Community 
Infrastructure Contract-
Area 7

ends 12/31/14 with 
one year options to 
renew through 
12/31/19

Up to $3,000,000 per 
year

4/2/2014 Seven-D Construction Co. MBE
Community 
Infrastructure Contract-
Area 8

ends 12/31/14 with 
one year options to 
renew through 
12/31/19

Up to $3,000,000 per 
year

4/3/2014 Summit Construction Co., INC. MBE
Community 
Infrastructure Contract-
Area 6

ends 12/31/14 with 
one year options to 
renew through 
12/31/19

Up to $3,000,000 per 
year

7/18/2014 Summit Construction Co., INC. MBE
Devon Avenue 
Streetscape Rockwell 
Street to Western 
Avenue

to project 
completion $2,073,810.15

5/24/2014 Summit Construction Co., INC. MBE
Pearson Street 
Streetscape-State Street 
To Little Michigan 
Avenue

to project 
completion $837,407.70

3/28/2014 Summit Construction Co., INC. MBE
95th Street Streetscape-
Leavitt Street To Damen 
Avenue

to project 
completion $2,449,525.70

12/20/2013 Summit Construction Co., INC. MBE
Devon Avenue 
Streetscape: Section 1- 
Sacramento To 
California

to project 
completion $2,419,935.60

SBI Contractors

Contract ValueAward Date Contractor MBE/WBE Status Description Contract Term



 

 
 

MEMORANDUM 
 
 
To:  The Honorable Carrie M. Austin 

Chairman, Committee on the Budget and Government Operations 
 
From:  Rebekah Scheinfeld 
  Commissioner 
  Department of Transportation 
 
CC:  Farzin Parang 
  Mayor’s Office of Legislative Counsel and Government Affairs 
 
Date:  November 3, 2014 
 
Re:  Request for Information from Annual Appropriation Committee Hearing 
 
 
The attached information is in response to questions posed at our department’s hearing on 
October 29, 2014, to discuss the proposed 2015 budget.   
 
Alderman Latasha Thomas requested a summary of all MBE/WBE contracts. 
 
Summaries of all MBE/WBE contracts are on the attached spreadsheet which list 
MBE/WBE vendors in alphabetical order. 
  
As always, please let me know if you have any further questions. 
 



Certification Check Vendor Name Payment Total
MBE 2IM GROUP, L.L.C. $127,969.60
WBE AAA  ENGINEERING $455,003.53
MBE AC IRON, LLC $776,864.28
MBE ACCURATE GROUP, INC. $687,479.89
MBE ACURA INC $4,835,132.59
MBE ALC TEAMWERKS $208,523.75
MBE ALTAMANU, INC. $82,156.08
MBE ALWORTH CONSTRUCTION ENTITIES, $390,943.79
WBE AMBAR  INC. $5,191.90
WBE AMERICAN CONCRETE RESTORATIONS $846,114.43
MBE AMERICAN GEO ENGINEERING, INC. $7,979.00
MBE APEX CONSULTING ENGINEERS LLC $332,441.79
MBE APS CONSULTING, INC. $279,634.71
MBE ARAIZA CORPORATION $105,943.95
MBE ARDMORE ASSOCIATES, LLC $141,389.34
MBE AREATHA CONSTRUCTION CO., INC. $445,142.00
WBE ATLANTIC PAINTING CO $1,444,440.96
WBE ATRIUM LANDSCAPING $194,474.17
MBE AZTEC SUPPLY CORPORATION $12,527.70
MBE AZTECA POWER CONSTRUCTION $44,920.48
MBE BANNER PERSONNEL SERVICE INC. $100,228.62
MBE BARRICADE LITES, INC. $124,229.13
MBE BPS STAFFING $119,749.33
MBE CHICAGO ORNAMENTAL IRON $5,701.76
MBE CHICAGO UNITED INDUSTRIES, LTD $176,942.70
MBE CHICAGOLAND TRUCKING INC $301,348.04
WBE CHRISTY WEBBER LANDSCAPES $428,625.30
WBE CITY ESCAPE GARDEN & DESIGN LLC. $89,222.20
MBE CITY LIGHTS, LTD. $4,140,738.68
WBE CITY TECH INC. $16,896.00
MBE CIVCON SERVICES, INC. $278,103.33
WBE COTTER CONSULTING, INC. $371,329.59
WBE CUSHING & COMPANY $711.64
MBE D N D ELECTRIC INC $91,587.28
WBE D. J. MASSAT, INC. $11,112.75
MBE D.B. STERLIN CONSULTANTS, INC. $1,822,995.51
MBE DIAZ GROUP LLC $4,148.03
MBE DIVERSIFIED CONSTRUCTION SERVICES, $14,657.75
WBE DSI ASSOCIATES, INC. $6,023.39
MBE DYNAMICX ENTERPRISES LLP $81,826.22
MBE DYNASTY GROUP, INC. $277,094.69
MBE E. KING CONSTRUCTION CO., INC. $3,242.57
WBE EJM ENGINEERING INC. $1,168,177.41
MBE ELECTRICAL RESOURCE MANAGEMENT $1,921,439.13
MBE ELECTRONIC KNOWLEDGE INTERCHANG  $59,578.21
MBE EQUITY INDUSTRIAL SUPPLY, INC. $2,911.50
WBE EVERGREEN SUPPLY CO. $604,128.13

MBE/WBE in Alphabetical Order



Certification Check Vendor Name Payment Total
WBE EVERY BLOOMIN INDUSTRIAL $10,142.13
MBE F H  PASCHEN/ CABO JOINT VENTURE $2,790,213.14
WBE FISH TRANSPORTATION GROUP, INC $38,135.60
WBE FLOOD TESTING LABORATORIES $47,414.52
MBE GANDHI & ASSOCIATES, INC. $235,786.68
MBE GARTH CONSTRUCTION SERVICES CORP $805,734.26
MBE GARTH-CEISEL JV LLC $70,615.94
MBE GARZA KARHOFF ENGINEERING LLC $6,388.06
MBE GENEX $840.00
MBE GEO SERVICES, INC. $32,240.00
MBE GLOBETROTTERS ENGINEERING CORPO $147,966.39
MBE GONZALEZ COMPANIES, LLC. $213,100.91
MBE GREAT LAKES $47,631.82
WBE GREAT LAKES LANDSCAPING CO. $19,000.00
MBE GSG CONSULTANTS, INC. $284,945.45
MBE HIGHWAY SAFETY CORPORATION $94,446.10
MBE HORIZON CONTRACTORS INC $958,036.27
WBE HUFF & HUFF, INC. $5,879.20
MBE HUMIR CONSTRUCTION $15,439.50
MBE II IN ONE CONTRACTORS, INC. $180,319.36
MBE INDUSTRIA INC $12,785.04
MBE INFRASTRUCTURE ENGINEERING INC $579,174.76
MBE INTER-CITY SUPPLY CO., INC. $14,863.09
MBE INTERRA COMMUNICATIONS $68,199.19
WBE J P SIMONS & CO $77,758.78
MBE J. JASSO TRUCKING, INC. $325,000.00
WBE JACOBS ENGINEERING GROUP INC $9,845.12
WBE JACOBS/RYAN ASSOCIATES $105,152.22
WBE JADE CARPENTRY CONTRACTORS,INC $5,670.15
MBE JALPA CONSTRUCTION CORPORATION $11,874.17
MBE KALGEN CONSULTANTS INC $5,768.73
WBE KEDMONT WATERPROOFING CO., INC $40,274.82
WBE KOWALENKO & BILOTTI, INC. $20,023.06
MBE LEADER AUTOMOTIVE WHOLESALERS $1,411.20
WBE MA STEEL ERECTORS INC $92,294.16
MBE MARKING SPECIALISTS CORP. $1,532,105.82
MBE MARV'S TRUCKING, INC. $15,277.50
MBE MBMD STRATEGIC CONSULTANTS, $20,737.50
MBE MCHUGH/ARAIZA JOINT VENTURE $1,103,848.92
WBE MEGA STEEL CORPORATION $123,026.86
WBE METRO STRATEGIES $102,135.39
MBE METROMEX CONTRACTORS, INC. $125,024.32
MBE METROPOLITAN STEEL, INC. $276,735.00
WBE MIDCO ELECTRIC SUPPLY, INC $325,052.20
MBE MIDWESTERN ELECTRIC CO., INC. $9,025.28
MBE MILHOUSE ENGINEERING & CONSTRUC  $174,716.56
MBE MORCOM N.V., INC. $39,572.85
WBE MULLER & MULLER, LTD. $269,262.29



Certification Check Vendor Name Payment Total
MBE NATURAL CREATIONS LANDSCAPING $31,468.61
MBE OMEGA & ASSOCIATES INC. $688,225.25
MBE PAN-OCEANIC ENGINEERING CO INC $3,700,541.37
MBE PRODUCTION DISTRIBUTION COMPANI $1,281,610.47
WBE PROGRESSIVE INDUSTRIES, INC. $81,976.77
MBE R & G ENGINEERING, L.L.C. $190,784.14
MBE R.M. CHIN & ASSOCIATES $183,550.86
WBE RAE PRODUCTS & CHEMICALS CORP. $354,071.28
MBE RAUSCH CONSTRUCTION CO. INC. $162,758.95
WBE REGINA WEBSTER & ASSOCIATES, $68,265.01
WBE ROSS BARNEY ARCHITECTS INC $348,460.70
MBE S.A.M. CONSULTANTS, INC. $26,833.50
MBE SANCHEZ CONSTRUCTION SERVICES $130,727.02
MBE SANCHEZ PAVING CO. $1,125.00
MBE SANDERS LANDSCAPING INC $18,520.00
MBE SENRYO INC $20,445.50
MBE SEVEN-D CONSTRUCTION CO. $17,599,535.12
WBE SEVILLE STAFFING, LLC $7,145.60
MBE SIGN-A-RAMA (DOWNTOWN) $153,288.10
WBE SILK SCREEN EXPRESS, INC. $51,186.51
MBE SINGH & ASSOCIATES, INC. $81,506.10
MBE SITE DESIGN GROUP $70,880.08
MBE SONICAN TRUCKING, INC. $70,000.00
MBE SPAAN TECH, INC. $311,487.38
MBE SPEEDY GONZALEZ LANDSCAPING $100,376.70
MBE SUMIT CONSTRUCTION CO., INC. $6,178,122.72
MBE SUNRISE TECHNOLOGY $501,143.07
MBE SYSTEM SOLUTIONS, INC. $141,664.65
MBE TECMA ASSOCIATES, INC. $214,915.44
WBE TERRA ENGINEERING $18,350.06
MBE TERRELL MATERIALS CORPORATION $64,799.38
MBE TERRY GUEN DESIGN ASSOCIATES $2,439.75
WBE THE HAUSER GROUP, LTD. $2,150.00
MBE TRI-ANGLE FABRICATION & BODY $5,942.22
MBE TRINAL, INC. $54,872.25
MBE TRUCK KING, INC. $200,224.82
MBE TURF CARE LANDSCAPING INC $1,700.00
MBE VIRMAC SERVICES, INC. $761.88
MBE VIRTO & SON TRUCKING, INC $22,687.50
MBE VISION PAINTING & DECORATING SERV  $65,000.00
MBE WALSH/II IN ONE (JV) - MBE $2,550,899.04
MBE WANG ENGINEERING, INC. $182,793.76
MBE WE'RE CLEANING $40,489.94
WBE WEST FUELS $24,518.27
WBE ZROKA ENGINEERING, P.C. $381,240.73

$71,527,398.64



Certification Minority Check Vendor Name Payment Total
MBE Asian ACCURATE GROUP, INC. $687,479.89
MBE Asian ALC TEAMWERKS $208,523.75
MBE Asian AMERICAN GEO ENGINEERING, INC. $7,979.00
MBE Asian APS CONSULTING, INC. $279,634.71
MBE Asian DIVERSIFIED CONSTRUCTION SERVICES, $14,657.75
MBE Asian DYNASTY GROUP, INC. $277,094.69
MBE Asian GANDHI & ASSOCIATES, INC. $235,786.68
MBE Asian GENEX $840.00
MBE Asian GLOBETROTTERS ENGINEERING CORPO $147,966.39
MBE Asian HORIZON CONTRACTORS INC $958,036.27
MBE Asian INDUSTRIA INC $12,785.04
MBE Asian INTERRA COMMUNICATIONS $68,199.19
MBE Asian KALGEN CONSULTANTS INC $5,768.73
MBE Asian LEADER AUTOMOTIVE WHOLESALERS $1,411.20
MBE Asian OMEGA & ASSOCIATES INC. $688,225.25
MBE Asian PAN-OCEANIC ENGINEERING CO INC $3,700,541.37
MBE Asian R.M. CHIN & ASSOCIATES $183,550.86
MBE Asian S.A.M. CONSULTANTS, INC. $26,833.50
MBE Asian SENRYO INC $20,445.50
MBE Asian SINGH & ASSOCIATES, INC. $81,506.10
MBE Asian SITE DESIGN GROUP $70,880.08
MBE Asian SPAAN TECH, INC. $311,487.38
MBE Asian SUMIT CONSTRUCTION CO., INC. $6,178,122.72
MBE Asian SYSTEM SOLUTIONS, INC. $141,664.65
MBE Asian TECMA ASSOCIATES, INC. $214,915.44
MBE Asian TERRY GUEN DESIGN ASSOCIATES $2,439.75
MBE Asian WANG ENGINEERING, INC. $182,793.76
MBE Black ALWORTH CONSTRUCTION ENTITIES, $390,943.79
MBE Black APEX CONSULTING ENGINEERS LLC $332,441.79
MBE Black ARDMORE ASSOCIATES, LLC $141,389.34
MBE Black AREATHA CONSTRUCTION CO., INC. $445,142.00
MBE Black BANNER PERSONNEL SERVICE INC. $100,228.62
MBE Black BPS STAFFING $119,749.33
MBE Black D.B. STERLIN CONSULTANTS, INC. $1,822,995.51
MBE Black ELECTRICAL RESOURCE MANAGEMENT $1,921,439.13
MBE Black ELECTRONIC KNOWLEDGE INTERCHANG  $59,578.21
MBE Black EQUITY INDUSTRIAL SUPPLY, INC. $2,911.50
MBE Black GARTH CONSTRUCTION SERVICES CORP $805,734.26
MBE Black GARTH-CEISEL JV LLC $70,615.94
MBE Black GREAT LAKES $47,631.82
MBE Black II IN ONE CONTRACTORS, INC. $180,319.36
MBE Black INFRASTRUCTURE ENGINEERING INC $579,174.76
MBE Black INTER-CITY SUPPLY CO., INC. $14,863.09
MBE Black MARV'S TRUCKING, INC. $15,277.50
MBE Black MBMD STRATEGIC CONSULTANTS, $20,737.50

MBE/WBE by Type



MBE Black MILHOUSE ENGINEERING & CONSTRUC  $174,716.56
MBE Black PRODUCTION DISTRIBUTION COMPANI $1,281,610.47
MBE Black SANDERS LANDSCAPING INC $18,520.00
MBE Black SIGN-A-RAMA (DOWNTOWN) $153,288.10
MBE Black TERRELL MATERIALS CORPORATION $64,799.38
MBE Black TRINAL, INC. $54,872.25
MBE Black TURF CARE LANDSCAPING INC $1,700.00
MBE Black VIRMAC SERVICES, INC. $761.88
MBE Black VISION PAINTING & DECORATING SERV  $65,000.00
MBE Black WALSH/II IN ONE (JV) - MBE $2,550,899.04
MBE Black WE'RE CLEANING $40,489.94
MBE Hispanic 2IM GROUP, L.L.C. $127,969.60
MBE Hispanic AC IRON, LLC $776,864.28
MBE Hispanic ACURA INC $4,835,132.59
MBE Hispanic ALTAMANU, INC. $82,156.08
MBE Hispanic ARAIZA CORPORATION $105,943.95
MBE Hispanic AZTEC SUPPLY CORPORATION $12,527.70
MBE Hispanic AZTECA POWER CONSTRUCTION $44,920.48
MBE Hispanic BARRICADE LITES, INC. $124,229.13
MBE Hispanic CHICAGO ORNAMENTAL IRON $5,701.76
MBE Hispanic CHICAGO UNITED INDUSTRIES, LTD $176,942.70
MBE Hispanic CHICAGOLAND TRUCKING INC $301,348.04
MBE Hispanic CITY LIGHTS, LTD. $4,140,738.68
MBE Hispanic CIVCON SERVICES, INC. $278,103.33
MBE Hispanic D N D ELECTRIC INC $91,587.28
MBE Hispanic DIAZ GROUP LLC $4,148.03
MBE Hispanic DYNAMICX ENTERPRISES LLP $81,826.22
MBE Hispanic E. KING CONSTRUCTION CO., INC. $3,242.57
MBE Hispanic F H  PASCHEN/ CABO JOINT VENTURE $2,790,213.14
MBE Hispanic GARZA KARHOFF ENGINEERING LLC $6,388.06
MBE Hispanic GEO SERVICES, INC. $32,240.00
MBE Hispanic GONZALEZ COMPANIES, LLC. $213,100.91
MBE Hispanic GSG CONSULTANTS, INC. $284,945.45
MBE Hispanic HIGHWAY SAFETY CORPORATION $94,446.10
MBE Hispanic HUMIR CONSTRUCTION $15,439.50
MBE Hispanic J. JASSO TRUCKING, INC. $325,000.00
MBE Hispanic JALPA CONSTRUCTION CORPORATION $11,874.17
MBE Hispanic MARKING SPECIALISTS CORP. $1,532,105.82
MBE Hispanic MCHUGH/ARAIZA JOINT VENTURE $1,103,848.92
MBE Hispanic METROMEX CONTRACTORS, INC. $125,024.32
MBE Hispanic METROPOLITAN STEEL, INC. $276,735.00
MBE Hispanic MIDWESTERN ELECTRIC CO., INC. $9,025.28
MBE Hispanic MORCOM N.V., INC. $39,572.85
MBE Hispanic NATURAL CREATIONS LANDSCAPING $31,468.61
MBE Hispanic R & G ENGINEERING, L.L.C. $190,784.14
MBE Hispanic RAUSCH CONSTRUCTION CO. INC. $162,758.95
MBE Hispanic SANCHEZ CONSTRUCTION SERVICES $130,727.02
MBE Hispanic SANCHEZ PAVING CO. $1,125.00



MBE Hispanic SEVEN-D CONSTRUCTION CO. $17,599,535.12
MBE Hispanic SONICAN TRUCKING, INC. $70,000.00
MBE Hispanic SPEEDY GONZALEZ LANDSCAPING $100,376.70
MBE Hispanic SUNRISE TECHNOLOGY $501,143.07
MBE Hispanic TRI-ANGLE FABRICATION & BODY $5,942.22
MBE Hispanic TRUCK KING, INC. $200,224.82
MBE Hispanic VIRTO & SON TRUCKING, INC $22,687.50
WBE White Female AAA  ENGINEERING $455,003.53
WBE White Female AMBAR  INC. $5,191.90
WBE White Female AMERICAN CONCRETE RESTORATIONS $846,114.43
WBE White Female ATLANTIC PAINTING CO $1,444,440.96
WBE White Female ATRIUM LANDSCAPING $194,474.17
WBE White Female CHRISTY WEBBER LANDSCAPES $428,625.30
WBE White Female CITY ESCAPE GARDEN & DESIGN LLC. $89,222.20
WBE White Female CITY TECH INC. $16,896.00
WBE White Female COTTER CONSULTING, INC. $371,329.59
WBE White Female CUSHING & COMPANY $711.64
WBE White Female D. J. MASSAT, INC. $11,112.75
WBE White Female DSI ASSOCIATES, INC. $6,023.39
WBE White Female EJM ENGINEERING INC. $1,168,177.41
WBE White Female EVERGREEN SUPPLY CO. $604,128.13
WBE White Female EVERY BLOOMIN INDUSTRIAL $10,142.13
WBE White Female FISH TRANSPORTATION GROUP, INC $38,135.60
WBE White Female FLOOD TESTING LABORATORIES $47,414.52
WBE White Female GREAT LAKES LANDSCAPING CO. $19,000.00
WBE White Female HUFF & HUFF, INC. $5,879.20
WBE White Female J P SIMONS & CO $77,758.78
WBE White Female JACOBS ENGINEERING GROUP INC $9,845.12
WBE White Female JACOBS/RYAN ASSOCIATES $105,152.22
WBE White Female JADE CARPENTRY CONTRACTORS,INC $5,670.15
WBE White Female KEDMONT WATERPROOFING CO., INC $40,274.82
WBE White Female KOWALENKO & BILOTTI, INC. $20,023.06
WBE White Female MA STEEL ERECTORS INC $92,294.16
WBE White Female MEGA STEEL CORPORATION $123,026.86
WBE White Female METRO STRATEGIES $102,135.39
WBE White Female MIDCO ELECTRIC SUPPLY, INC $325,052.20
WBE White Female MULLER & MULLER, LTD. $269,262.29
WBE White Female PROGRESSIVE INDUSTRIES, INC. $81,976.77
WBE White Female RAE PRODUCTS & CHEMICALS CORP. $354,071.28
WBE White Female REGINA WEBSTER & ASSOCIATES, $68,265.01
WBE White Female ROSS BARNEY ARCHITECTS INC $348,460.70
WBE White Female SEVILLE STAFFING, LLC $7,145.60
WBE White Female SILK SCREEN EXPRESS, INC. $51,186.51
WBE White Female TERRA ENGINEERING $18,350.06
WBE White Female THE HAUSER GROUP, LTD. $2,150.00
WBE White Female WEST FUELS $24,518.27
WBE White Female ZROKA ENGINEERING, P.C. $381,240.73

$71,527,398.64



 

 
 

MEMORANDUM 
 
 
To:  The Honorable Carrie M. Austin 

Chairman, Committee on the Budget and Government Operations 
 
From:  Rebekah Scheinfeld 
  Commissioner 
  Department of Transportation 
 
CC:  Farzin Parang 
  Mayor’s Office of Legislative Counsel and Government Affairs 
 
Date:  November 3, 2014 
 
Re:  Request for Information from Annual Appropriation Committee Hearing 
 
 
The attached information is in response to questions posed at our department’s hearing on 
October 29, 2014, to discuss the proposed 2015 budget.   
 
Alderman Brendan Reilly requested a citywide summary of all sidewalk torts litigation. 
 
A citywide summary of all sidewalk torts litigation is attached. 
 
As always, please let me know if you have any further questions. 
 



Ward
House 

# Dir
Street 
Name

Docket 
Number Caption Disposition

Recorded 
Date Judgment Settlement

48 5400 N.
Glenwood 
Avenue 09L002872

Charles Sitzes v. City Of Chicago, 
Glenna Mo and Unknown Owners of 
5400 North Glenwood /  
This case was Re-file old # 05L007300

Civil Litigation - 
General:Dismissed:Settlem
ent 03/20/2014 $5,000.00

2 153 W. Van Buren 10L005160
Lamees Bayya v.City of Chicago, a 
municipal corporation

Civil Litigation - 
General:Dismissed:Settlem
ent 01/22/2014 $15,000.00

21 9500 S. Racine 10L005646
Vivian Hoye v. City of Chicago, a 
municipal corporation

Civil Litigation - 
General:Dismissed:Settlem
ent 09/04/2014 $10,000.00

25 2342 W. 21st Street 10L009267 Cynthia Viramontes v City of Chicago

Civil Litigation - 
General:Dismissed:Settlem
ent 02/26/2014 $100,000.00

10 10459 S. Avenue E 11L008038

Lucia Zicca v. City of Chicago, a 
municipal corporation, Rene Alvarado 
and Matilda Alvarado

Civil Litigation - 
General:Dismissed:Settlem
ent 04/09/2014 $20,000.00

2 311 W. Adams 11L008931 Sandra Franke v. City of Chicago

Civil Litigation - 
General:Dismissed:Settlem
ent 07/11/2014 $350,000.00

41 7834 W. Foster 11L010263 Patricia Pisano v. City of Chicago

Civil Litigation - 
General:Dismissed:Settlem
ent 04/17/2014 $37,500.00

4 5330 S. Ellis 12L001128
Mile Cop v. City of Chicago, a municipal 
corporation

Civil Litigation - 
General:Dismissed:Settlem
ent 01/14/2014 $7,066.00

32 2635 N. Seminary 12L007901 Fran Nord v. City of Chicago

Civil Litigation - 
General:Dismissed:Settlem
ent 05/05/2014 $40,000.00

42 200 S. Wabash 12L009248

Chrystal Scott v. City of Chicago, a 
municipal corporation and Glenstar 
Properties, LLC

Civil Litigation - 
General:Dismissed:Settlem
ent 03/20/2014 $1,000.00

15 6659 S. Spaulding 12L012319 Gwendolyn Henry v. City of Chicago 

Civil Litigation - 
General:Dismissed:Settlem
ent 10/01/2014 $5,000.00

42 1000 N. LaSalle 12L013917 Nina Kolomoytseva v. City of Chicago

Civil Litigation - 
General:Dismissed:Settlem
ent 10/03/2014 $17,000.00

41 7134 W. Higgins 12L014468 Anna Bialon v. City of Chicago

Civil Litigation - 
General:Arbitration:Resultin
g in Award Against City 01/22/2014 $15,000.00

35 3200 N. Kedzie 12M1303003

Carlos Diaz v. City of Chicago, a 
municipal corporation, and VCNA 
Prairie Illinois Building Materials, LLC, a 
Delaware Limited Liability company

Civil Litigation - 
General:Dismissed:Settlem
ent 01/14/2014 $500.00

44 1015 W. Addison 13L000997
Christine Saber v. City of Chicago and 
Addison II Corp

Civil Litigation - 
General:Dismissed:Settlem
ent 10/01/2014 $4,500.00

42 100 E. Randolph 13L011452 Carmen Diab v. City of Chicago

Civil Litigation - 
General:Dismissed:Settlem
ent 09/17/2014 $15,000.00

40 1406 W. Devon 12L006426 Ann Johnson V. City of Chicago $25,000.00

Citywide Sidewalk Tort Litigation



 

 
 

MEMORANDUM 
 
 
To:  The Honorable Carrie M. Austin 

Chairman, Committee on the Budget and Government Operations 
 
From:  Rebekah Scheinfeld 
  Department of Transportation 
 
CC:  Farzin Parang 
  Mayor’s Office of Legislative Counsel and Government Affairs 
 
Date:  November 3, 2014 
 
Re:  Request for Information from Annual Appropriation Committee Hearing 
 
 
The attached information is in response to questions posed at our department’s hearing on 
October 29, 2014, to discuss the proposed 2015 budget.   
 
Alderman Thomas Tunney requested a summary of all sidewalk torts settlements and 
judgments in the 44th Ward. 
 
The summary of all sidewalk torts settlements and judgments in the 44th Ward is attached. 
 
As always, please let me know if you have any further questions. 
 



Ward
House 

# Dir Street Name
Docket 
Number Caption Disposition

Recorded 
Date Judgment Settlement

44 1015 W. Addison 13L000997
Christine Saber v. City of Chicago and 
Addison II Corp

Civil Litigation - 
General:Dismissed:Settlem
ent 10/01/2014 $4,500.00

44th Ward Sidewalk Tort Litigation
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